ASB 427-01-1
Page 2 of 8
APPROVAL:
The engineering design aspects of this bulletin are Transport Canada approved.
MANPOWER:
Approximately 4.0 man-hours are required to complete this bulletin.  Man-hours are
based on hands-on time, and may vary with personnel and facilities available.
WARRANTY:

The following material is required for the accomplishment of this bulletin and may be
obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity
NAS1832C3-8S Insert 4
427-035-836-129 Pad 2
120-225C3-08 Screw 4
NAS1149EO332R Washer 4
407-023-003-135 Weight 2
ASB 427-01-1
Page 3 of 8
Consumable Material:
The following material is required to accomplish this bulletin, but may not require
ordering, depending on the operator’s consumable material stock levels.  This material
may be obtained through your Bell Helicopter Textron Supply Center.
Part Number Nomenclature Quantity Reference
MIL-PRF-81733 2.5 oz Sealant 1 C-392
299-947-100TY2CL2G50 Adhesive  (Note 1)  C-317
AMS3276 1 PT Sealant (hi temp) 1 N/A
Acetone gallon Acetone (solvent) 1 C-316
425-2in Tape  1 C-439
Note 1:  Alternate P/N 299-947-359 ty1
SPECIAL TOOLS:
None required
WEIGHT AND BALANCE:
 Longitudinal Lateral*
Weight Arm Moment Arm Moment
+0.6 Lbs 427.6 in. +257 in-Lbs 0.0 in. 0 in-Lbs
+0.3 kg 10861 mm +30 kg x mm/100 0 mm 0 kg x mm/100
* In lateral calculations, - is left and + is right.
ELECTRICAL LOAD DATA:
Not affected
REFERENCES:
BHT-ALL-SPM
Information Letter 427-00-01
BHT-427-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-427-MM Maintenance Manual
ASB 427-01-1
Page 4 of 8
PUBLICATIONS AFFECTED:
BHT-427-IPB Illustrated Parts Breakdown
BHT-427-MM Maintenance Manual
ACCOMPLISHMENT INSTRUCTIONS:
1. Auxiliary fins 427-035-836-101 / -102, which are already installed on an aircraft,
may be modified without removal from the horizontal stabilizer.
2. Gain access to upper tuning weight area for the right and left hand auxiliary fins.
Protect horizontal stabilizer with soft cover material while work is in progress.
-NOTE-
All work will be accomplished on the inboard surface of the
right and left hand auxiliary fins. The following procedure is
the same for both sides.
3. Remove hardware attaching tuning weight P/N 407-023-003-145 to auxiliary fin
P/N 427-035-836-101 and 427-035-836-102. Refer to figure 1. Retain tuning
weights 407-023-003-145 from LH and RH auxiliary fin. Discard hardware.
4. Remove sealant and fiberglass pad 427-035-836-129 from weight
407-023-003-145. Discard fiberglass pad 427-035-836-129.
5. Locate position for the 2 new inserts as shown in figure 1.
6. Drill holes for new inserts P/N NAS1832C3-8S using pilot type hole saw and
remove core.  Refer to figure 2 detail B for skin cut-out and core removal.
CAUTION
Do not damage outer skin of auxiliary fin during drilling
process.
7. Clean debris from insert cavity using air supply not to exceed 30 PSI (207Pa.) or by
vacuuming.
8. Clean new inserts NAS1832C3-8S with acetone (C-316) or equivalent.
ASB 427-01-1
Page 5 of 8
-NOTE-